Weitere Unterlagen
Ergänzend zu diesem Dokument finden Sie im Internet unter
www.turck.com folgende Unterlagen:
 ■ Datenblatt
 ■ Handbuch excom – Remote I/O für eigensichere Strom-
kreise
 ■ Zulassungen
 ■ Konformitätserklärungen (aktuelle Version)

03
Technical data
Type designation TI41EX
ID 6884190
Supply voltage Via module rack, central power supply
Power consumption ≤ 1 W
Galvanic isolation Complete galvanic isolation acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
Number of channels 4-channel
Input circuits Intrinsically safe acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
Resolution
Reference temperature
Full range
Rel. Measuring inaccuracy
(including linearity, hysteresis
and repeatability)
Abs. Measuring inaccuracy
(including linearity, hysteresis
and repeatability)
0.1 K
25 °C
10…400 Ω
-200…+850 °C
≤ 0.02 % of full range at 25 °C
≤ ±0.06 Ω at 25 °C
Linearity deviation ≤ 0.01 % full range
Temperature drift ≤ 0.002 % of full range/K
Rise time/fall time ≤ 50 ms (10…90 %)
Max. measurement
inaccuracy under EMC
influence
≤ 0.1 % of full range with shielded
signal cable
≤ 0.5 % of full range with unshielded
signal cable
Connection mode Module, plugged on rack
Protection class IP20
Relative humidity ≤ 93 % at 40 °C acc. to EN 60068-2-78
EMC Acc. EN 61326-1
Acc. to Namur NE21
Declarations of conformity
FM 7.3-12 09.11.21
EU-Konformitätserklärung Nr.
UK Declaration of Conformity No. 5012-2M
EU Declaration of Conformity No.:
Wir / We Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG
Witzlebenstr. 7, 45472 Mülheim an der Ruhr, Germany
erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das Produkt
declare under our sole responsibility that the product
Temperatur-Eingangsmodul / Temperature Input Module
für das / for the: Remote – I/O – System excom®
Typ / Type: TI41Ex
ID: 6884190
Ex-Kennzeichnung / Ex-marking:
Gas / gas       II 2 (1) G Ex ib [ia Ga] IIC T4 Gb or Ex ib [ia] IIC T4
Staub / dust II (1) D [Ex ia Da] IIIC or [Ex ia] IIIC
auf die in der von uns in Verkehr gebrachten Ausführung sich diese Erklärung bezieht, den Anforderungen der
folgenden EU-Richtlinien und den Anforderungen der folgenden UK- Statutory Instruments durch Einhaltung der
folgenden harmonisierten / designierten Normen genügen:
to which this declaration relates in the configuration placed on the market by us, are in conformity with the requirements of
the following EU-directives and the requirements of the following UK Statutory Instruments by compliance with the following
harmonized / designated standards:
Richtlinie / Directive EMC 2014 / 30 / EU 26. Feb. 2014
EMC SI* and part. sign. changes** SI 2016/1091
EN 61326-1:2013
Richtlinie / Directive ATEX 2014 / 34 / EU 26. Feb. 2014
ATEX SI* and part. sign. changes** SI 2016/1107
EN IEC 60079-0:2018 EN 60079-11:2012
Richtlinie / Directive RoHS 2011 / 65 / EU 08. Jun. 2011
RoHS SI* and part. sign. changes SI 2012/3032 and SI 2019/188
EN IEC 63000:2018
*: SI = Statutory Instrument **: SI 2019/696, SI 2020/1460

03
Technical data
Type designation TI41EX
ID 6884190
Supply voltage Via module rack, central power supply
Power consumption ≤ 1 W
Galvanic isolation Complete galvanic isolation acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
Number of channels 4-channel
Input circuits Intrinsically safe acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
Resolution
Reference temperature
Full range
Rel. Measuring inaccuracy
(including linearity, hysteresis
and repeatability)
Abs. Measuring inaccuracy
(including linearity, hysteresis
and repeatability)
0.1 K
25 °C
10…400 Ω
-200…+850 °C
≤ 0.02 % of full range at 25 °C
≤ ±0.06 Ω at 25 °C
Linearity deviation ≤ 0.01 % full range
Temperature drift ≤ 0.002 % of full range/K
Rise time/fall time ≤ 50 ms (10…90 %)
Max. measurement
inaccuracy under EMC
influence
≤ 0.1 % of full range with shielded
signal cable
≤ 0.5 % of full range with unshielded
signal cable
Connection mode Module, plugged on rack
Protection class IP20
Relative humidity ≤ 93 % at 40 °C acc. to EN 60068-2-78
EMC Acc. EN 61326-1
Acc. to Namur NE21
설치
여러 장치를 서로 맞닿게 모듈 랙에 삽입할 수 있습니다. 또한
작동 중에 장치를 변경할 수 있습니다.
	f 설치 장소를 복사열과 갑작스러운 온도 변화, 먼지, 흙, 습도,
기타 주변 영향 요소로부터 보호하십시오.
	f 장치를 랙의 의도한 위치에 장착하고 제자리에 완전히 끼우
십시오.
연결
모듈 랙에 연결하면 장치가 모듈 랙의 내부 파워 서플라이 및
데이터 통신에 연결됩니다. 나사 연결 터미널 블록 또는 스프
링 기술이 적용된 터미널 블록을 사용하여 필드 장치를 연결할
수 있습니다.
	f “Wiring diagram”에 따라 필드 장치를 연결하십시오.
시운전
케이블이 연결되고 파워 서플라이가 켜지면 장치가 자동으로
작동 가능해집니다.
작동
이 장치는 순수한 본질 안전 장비이므로 작동 중에 승인된 모듈
랙에 연결하거나 분리할 수 있습니다.
LED
LED 표시 의미
Status 꺼짐 파워 서플라이 없음
적색 점멸 모듈이 현재 슬롯에 대해 구성되
지 않음
녹색 파워 서플라이 및 통신 올바르게
작동 중
녹색 점멸
(저속: 0.5 Hz)
모듈이 아직 게이트웨이에 의해 구
성되지 않음, 구성 데이터 대기 중
녹색 점멸
(1.0 Hz 비대칭)

03
Technical data
Type designation TI41EX
ID 6884190
Supply voltage Via module rack, central power supply
Power consumption ≤ 1 W
Galvanic isolation Complete galvanic isolation acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
Number of channels 4-channel
Input circuits Intrinsically safe acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
Resolution
Reference temperature
Full range
Rel. Measuring inaccuracy
(including linearity, hysteresis
and repeatability)
Abs. Measuring inaccuracy
(including linearity, hysteresis
and repeatability)
0.1 K
25 °C
10…400 Ω
-200…+850 °C
≤ 0.02 % of full range at 25 °C
≤ ±0.06 Ω at 25 °C
Linearity deviation ≤ 0.01 % full range
Temperature drift ≤ 0.002 % of full range/K
Rise time/fall time ≤ 50 ms (10…90 %)
Max. measurement
inaccuracy under EMC
influence
≤ 0.1 % of full range with shielded
signal cable
≤ 0.5 % of full range with unshielded
signal cable
Connection mode Module, plugged on rack
Protection class IP20
Relative humidity ≤ 93 % at 40 °C acc. to EN 60068-2-78
EMC Acc. EN 61326-1
Acc. to Namur NE21
JA クイックスタートガイド
その他の文書
本書の他にも、以下の資料がインターネットで利用できます

03
Technical data
Type designation TI41EX
ID 6884190
Supply voltage Via module rack, central power supply
Power consumption ≤ 1 W
Galvanic isolation Complete galvanic isolation acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
Number of channels 4-channel
Input circuits Intrinsically safe acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
Resolution
Reference temperature
Full range
Rel. Measuring inaccuracy
(including linearity, hysteresis
and repeatability)
Abs. Measuring inaccuracy
(including linearity, hysteresis
and repeatability)
0.1 K
25 °C
10…400 Ω
-200…+850 °C
≤ 0.02 % of full range at 25 °C
≤ ±0.06 Ω at 25 °C
Linearity deviation ≤ 0.01 % full range
Temperature drift ≤ 0.002 % of full range/K
Rise time/fall time ≤ 50 ms (10…90 %)
Max. measurement
inaccuracy under EMC
influence
≤ 0.1 % of full range with shielded
signal cable
≤ 0.5 % of full range with unshielded
signal cable
Connection mode Module, plugged on rack
Protection class IP20
Relative humidity ≤ 93 % at 40 °C acc. to EN 60068-2-78
EMC Acc. EN 61326-1
Acc. to Namur NE21